
ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED

NOVEMBER 30, 2025

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of
these condensed consolidated interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the
condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared
by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  

The Company’s auditors have not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in
accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim
financial statements by an entity’s auditor.
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Notes
November 30,

2025
$

May 31,
2025

$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 267,306 99,217
Amounts receivable 4 3,619,928 2,209,442
GST/IVA tax receivables 1,666,311 1,555,417
Prepaid expenses and deposits 235,609 222,178
Inventories 5 1,751,298 824,286

Total current assets 7,540,452 4,910,540

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 3,156,390 2,858,661
Right of use assets 8 611,569 586,200

Total non-current assets 3,767,959 3,444,861

TOTAL ASSETS 11,308,411 8,355,401

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,738,487 18,028,036
Amounts payable to directors and officers 11 1,821,384 1,663,477
Current portion of lease liabilities 8 162,287 120,344
Amounts due 9 23,412,374 22,708,082

Total current liabilities 47,134,532 42,519,939

Non-current liabilities
Non-current portion of lease liabilities 8 485,521 455,272
Provision for site restoration 12 1,784,765 1,723,191

2,270,286 2,178,463

TOTAL LIABILITIES 49,404,818 44,698,402

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Share capital 10 47,182,525 47,182,525
Share-based payments reserve 7,388,003 7,388,003
Contributed surplus 243,299 243,299
Deficit (92,910,234) (91,156,828)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) (38,096,407) (36,343,001)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) 11,308,411 8,355,401

Nature of Operations and Going Concern - See Note 1
Contingent Liability and Commitments - See Note 15
Events after the Reporting Period - See Note 17

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on January 29, 2026
and are signed on its behalf by:

/s/ Eduardo Luna /s/ Nick DeMare
Eduardo Luna Nick DeMare
Director Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF NET (LOSS) INCOME
AND COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Note
Three Months Ended

November 30
Six Months Ended

November 30

2025
$

2024
$

2025
$

2024
$

Revenue 5,444,855 3,197,053 10,180,942 6,591,284

Cost of operations
Cost of sales (4,649,604) (3,658,963) (8,669,772) (7,095,291)
Depletion and amortization 7, 8 (147,590) (125,032) (246,588) (244,822)
Provision for site restoration 12 (41,491) (28,857) (81,511) (59,808)

Operating income (loss) 606,170 (615,799) 1,183,071 (808,637)

Expenses and other
General and administration (289,126) (296,328) (608,106) (480,171)
Financing expenses 9 (355,084) (215,486) (715,708) (432,410)
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities 8 (32,516) (21,350) (62,622) (41,486)
Foreign exchange (796,788) (94,503) (1,403,644) 2,119,697
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 6 (42,935) (39,847) (146,397) (142,877)

(1,516,449) (667,514) (2,936,477) 1,022,753

Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss)
income for the period (910,279) (1,283,313) (1,753,406) 214,116

Basic and diluted (loss) income per common share $(0.02) $(0.03) $(0.04) $0.00

Basic and diluted weighted average
number of common shares outstanding 47,144,125 47,144,125 47,144,125 47,144,125

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM  STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Six Months Ended November 30, 2025

Share Capital

Number of
Shares Amount

$

Share-Based
Payments
Reserve

$

Contributed
Surplus

$
Deficit

$

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
(Deficit)

$

Balance at May 31, 2025 47,144,125 47,182,525 7,388,003 243,299 (91,156,828) (36,343,001)

Net loss for the period - - - - (1,753,406) (1,753,406)

Balance at November 30, 2025 47,144,125 47,182,525 7,388,003 243,299 (92,910,234) (38,096,407)

Six Months Ended November 30, 2024

Share Capital

Number of
Shares Amount

$

Share-Based
Payments
Reserve

$

Contributed
Surplus

$
Deficit

$

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
(Deficit)

$

Balance at May 31, 2024 47,144,125 47,182,525 7,293,723 243,299 (88,837,726) (34,118,179)

Net income for the period - - - - 214,116 214,116

Balance at November 30, 2024 47,144,125 47,182,525 7,293,723 243,299 (88,623,610) (33,904,063)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Six Months Ended
November 30,

2025
$

2024
$

Operating activities
Net (loss) income for the period (1,753,406) 214,116
Adjustments for:

Depletion and amortization 246,588 244,822
Provision for site restoration 81,511 59,808
Financing expenses 715,708 432,410
Foreign exchange (3,982) 182,533
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities 62,622 41,486
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 146,397 142,877

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Amounts receivable (1,448,491) 84,686
GST/IVA tax receivable (72,889) 31,261
Prepaid expenses and deposits (13,431) (47,133)
Inventories (927,012) 88,033
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,710,451 (1,230,173)
Amounts payable to directors and officers 157,907 90,396

Net cash provided by operating activities 901,973 335,122

Investing activities
Additions to property, plant and equipment (446,680) (466,663)
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (146,397) (142,877)

Net cash used in investing activities (593,077) (609,540)

Financing activities
Payments on lease liabilities (119,975) (209,746)
Advances received 359,801 967,751
Advances repaid (380,633) -

Net cash provided by financing activities (140,807) 758,005

Net change in cash 168,089 483,587

Cash at beginning of period 99,217 119,951

Cash at end of period 267,306 603,538

Supplemental cash flow information - Note 16

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Rochester Resources Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated on September 7, 1989 under the provisions of the Company
Act (British Columbia).  The Company is listed and trades on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol
“RCT”.  The Company’s head office is located at #1305 - 1090 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6E
3V7 Canada.

The Company is engaged in the exploration and development of its mineral property interests in Mexico.  The mineral
exploration and development business involves, by its nature, a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that the
current operations or exploration projects will result in sustainable profitable mining operations.  All of the Company’s
exploration and evaluation assets and property, plant and equipment are located in Mexico, and hence are subject to the
risks normally associated with foreign investment including unanticipated changes in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of
contracts, foreign currency fluctuations and political uncertainties. 

As at November 30, 2025, the Company had a working capital deficit of $39,594,080.  The Company has been unable to
make all concessions payments when due in the current and prior years for the Mina Real, San Francisco and Santa Fe
properties.  The Company is also in the process of resolving a dispute resulting from government audits and, as a result,
has relied on ongoing advances from officers of the Company.  See also Note 15(a).  The Company’s ongoing operations
are dependent on extracting mineralized material from the Mina Real and San Francisco properties and, therefore, on the
Company’s ability to preserve its interest in the underlying mineral property interests.  In the immediate term, the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the market prices of silver and gold, its ability to
improve its operations to maintain positive operating cash flow from the Mina Real and San Francisco properties on a
consistent basis and to raise additional capital to fund its ongoing business operations and exploration projects and repay
indebtedness as they come due.  Additional capital may be sought from existing shareholders and creditors and from the
sale of additional common shares or other equity or debt instruments.  There is no assurance such additional capital will
be available to the Company on acceptable terms or at all.  In the longer term, the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern will be dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and the achievement of profitable
operations.  Whether the Company can generate positive cash flow on a consistent basis and, ultimately, achieve
profitability is uncertain.  These uncertainties cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern. 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes
the Company will continue to realize the value of its assets and discharge its liabilities and other obligations in the ordinary
course of business.  Should the Company be required to realize the value of its assets in other than the ordinary course of
business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts shown in the consolidated financial
statements.  These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and
classifications of assets and liabilities that may be necessary should the Company be unable to repay its liabilities and meet
its other obligations in the ordinary course of business or continue operations.

2. Basis of Preparation

Statement of Compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been presented in accordance with IFRS Accounting
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), applicable to the preparation of interim
financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.  The preparation of financial statements requires
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Basis of Measurement

The Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except
for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value.  These condensed consolidated interim
financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Details of the Group

In addition to the Company, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements include all subsidiaries.  Subsidiaries
are all corporations over which the Company is able, directly or indirectly, to control financial and operating policies, which
is the authority usually connected with holding majority voting rights.  Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the
date on which control is acquired by the Company.  Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon
consolidation.  They are de-consolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases.  

The subsidiaries of the Company are as follows:

Company Location of Incorporation Ownership Interest

ALB Holdings Ltd. (“ALB”) Canada 100%
Mina Real Mexico S.A. de C.V. (“Mina Real”) Mexico 100%
Compania Minera Santa Fe S.A. de C.V. (“Compania Minera Santa Fe”) Mexico 70%

The Company is in the process of dissolving Compania Minera Santa Fe.  See Note 6.

3. Material Accounting Policies

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the material
accounting policies disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2025.  Accordingly, they
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2025. 

Accounting Standards and Interpretations Issued but Not Yet Effective

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements, which will replace IAS 1, Presentation of Financial
Statements aims to improve how companies communicate in their financial statements, with a focus on information about
financial performance in the statement of profit or loss, in particular additional defined subtotals, disclosures about
management-defined performance measures and new principles for aggregation and disaggregation of information.  IFRS 18
is accompanied by limited amendments to the requirements in IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows.  IFRS 18 is effective from
January 1, 2027.  Companies are permitted to apply IFRS 18 before that date.

The Company is assessing the impact of adoption of IFRS 18 and working to identify all impacts the changes will have on
the consolidated financial statements and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

4. Amounts Receivable
November 30,

2025
$

May 31,
2025

$

Production receivable 3,403,754 1,982,144
Other 216,174 227,298

3,619,928 2,209,442

5. Inventories
November 30,

2025
$

May 31,
2025

$

Mineralized material in process 915,875 402,819
Mine stores, supplies and other 835,423 421,467

1,751,298 824,286
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

6. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Santa Fe
Property

$

Balance at May 31, 2024 -

Acquisition costs
Mineral claims 281,054
Option payments 169,085

450,139

Impairment (450,139)

Balance at May 31, 2025 -

Acquisition costs
Mineral claims 62,296
Option payments 84,101

146,397

Impairment (146,397)

Balance at November 30, 2025 -

Through Mina Real the Company had an agreement to acquire a 70% interest in one concession (the “Santa Fe Property”)
located near the Mina Real Property.  Under the terms of the agreement the Company agreed to implement a program of
exploration to determine if the Santa Fe Property can be economically exploited.  In addition, if the exploration work is
successful, the Company agreed to provide the necessary capital to construct a processing plant capable of processing a
minimum of 200 tonnes per day.  The Company had conducted limited exploration on the Santa Fe Property.  The
agreement was disputed by the 30% concession owners and the Mexican court has ordered the Company to return the Santa
Fe property concession to the 30% concession owners, pay the ongoing monthly fee of US $10,000 to the 30% concession
until the concession is returned, pay US $261,000 for a historical extraction (the “Extraction Payment”) and dissolve the
Company’s subsidiary Compania Minera Santa Fe.  

On April 8, 2025 the Mexican courts rendered their decision and confirmed that the Extraction Payment was due and the
Extraction Payment obligation was paid by the Company in April 2025.  During the six months ended November 30, 2025
the Company did not make any of its ongoing monthly fees and, as at November 30, 2025 US $290,000 (May 31, 2025 -
US $230,000) remained unpaid and has been included in accounts payable and current liabilities.  See also Note 17(b).

During fiscal 2016 the Company assessed whether an impairment was required with respect to the Santa Fe Property as
required by IFRS 6.  In making the assessment management considered the Company’s financial situation and its inability
to implement an exploration work program.  As a result the Company recorded an impairment charge to reduce the carrying
value to $nil.  The Company continues to record impairment charges for all subsequent costs incurred and capitalized on
the Santa Fe Property to maintain the carrying value at $nil.
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

7. Property, Plant and Equipment

Mineral
Properties

$
Land

$
Buildings

$

Mill and
Mine

Equipment
$

Construction
in

Progress
$

Total
$

Cost:

Balance, May 31, 2024 33,934,944 2,692,313 3,566,241 7,778,434 - 47,971,932
     Additions - - - 70,952 1,721,566 1,792,518
     ARO revision - - - - 322,009 322,009

Balance, May 31, 2025 33,934,944 2,692,313 3,566,241 7,849,386 2,043,575 50,086,459
     Additions - - - 147,136 299,544 446,680
     Transfer - - - 2,343,119 (2,343,119) -
     Disposal - - - (6,539) - (6,539)

Balance, November 30, 2025 33,934,944 2,692,313 3,566,241 10,333,102 - 50,526,600

Accumulated depletion and
     amortization:

Balance, May 31, 2024 (33,934,944) (2,692,313) (3,275,345) (6,991,524) - (46,894,126)
     Depletion and amortization - - (48,377) (285,295) - (333,672)

Balance, May 31, 2025 (33,934,944) (2,692,313) (3,323,722) (7,276,819) - (47,227,798)
     Depletion and amortization - - (24,188) (118,224) - (142,412)

Balance, November 30, 2025 (33,934,944) (2,692,313) (3,347,910) (7,395,043) - (47,370,210)

Carrying value:

Balance, May 31, 2025 - - 242,519 572,567 2,043,575 2,858,661

Balance, November 30, 2025 - - 218,331 2,938,059 - 3,156,390

The Company holds 100% undivided interests in the Mina Real and San Francisco properties.  The Mina Real Property
comprises 11 concessions and one mineral claim located near Tepic, Mexico.  The San Francisco Property comprises twelve
concessions located approximately 60 kilometres west of the Company’s mill on the Mina Real Property.  

During fiscal 2025 the Company implemented a plant modification program to improve operations at the Mina Real
Property.  The Company completed the final plant modifications effective November 1, 2025 and transferred the costs from
construction in progress to mill and mine equipment and commenced depletion on these assets.

See also Note 15(a).
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

8. Right of Use Assets

Cost: Land
$

Buildings
$

Mill & Mine
Equipment

$ Total
$

Balance, May 31, 2024 270,233 118,848 532,354 921,435
     Additions - - 406,198 406,198

Balance, May 31, 2025 270,233 118,848 938,552 1,327,633
     Additions - - 129,545 129,545

Balance, November 30, 2025 270,233 118,848 1,068,097 1,457,178

Accumulated amortization:

Balance, May 31, 2024 (49,907) (36,644) (482,284) (568,835)
     Amortization (24,904) (11,884) (135,810) (172,598)

Balance, May 31, 2025 (74,811) (48,528) (618,094) (741,433)
     Amortization (12,452) (5,942) (85,782) (104,176)

Balance, November 30, 2025 (87,263) (54,470) (703,876) (845,609)

Carrying value:

Balance, May 31, 2025 195,422 70,320 320,458 586,200

Balance, November 30, 2025 182,970 64,378 364,221 611,569

The Company has lease contracts for various land, housing and vehicles.  It does not have any subleases.  As at
November 30, 2025 lease liabilities have a remaining lease term of approximately ten years or less and were determined
using an effective interest rate of 20%.  The undiscounted cash flows over the remaining lease term are approximately
$968,424 (May 31, 2025 - $904,896).

Six Months Ended
November 30,

2025
$

2024
$

Balance, beginning of period 575,616 417,068
Additions 129,545 272,114
Accretion of interest 62,622 41,486
Payments (119,975) (209,746)

Balance, end of period 647,808 520,922

Current portion of lease liabilities 162,287 97,896
Non-current portion of lease liabilities 485,521 423,026

Total lease liabilities 647,808 520,922

During the six months ended November 30, 2025 the Company recorded accretion of interest on lease liabilities of
$62,622 (2024 - $41,486). 

As at November 30, 2025 the total of future minimum lease payments under leases are as follows:
$

Less than one year 277,261
Greater than one year 691,163

968,424
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

9. Amounts Due

The Company has received ongoing loans and advances, incurred indebtedness and issued debentures (the “Amounts Due”)
with its shareholders and current and former directors of the Company.

9%
Advances

$

12%
Advances

$

24%
Advances

$
Debentures

$
Indebtedness

$

Non-Interest
Bearing

Advances
$

Total
$

Principal

Balance, May 31, 2024 951,063 3,345,833 - 225,000 3,631,000 297,587 8,450,483
Additions - 895,451 1,916,231 - - 2,311,682
Transfer - 113,366 184,221 - - (297,587) -
Foreign exchange adjustment 4,626 22,296 (47,435) - - - (20,513)

Balance, May 31, 2025 955,689 3,876,946 2,053,017 225,000 3,631,000 - 10,741,652
Additions - 305,025 54,776 - - - 359,801
Repayments - (186,805) (193,828) (380,633)
Foreign exchange adjustment 8,449 (124,611) 35,036 - - - (81,126)

Balance, November 30, 2025 964,138 3,870,555 1,949,001 225,000 3,631,000 - 10,639,694

Interest

Balance, May 31, 2024 1,208,836 4,149,831 - 1,660,619 3,790,263 - 10,809,549
Interest expense 86,427 425,912 244,767 45,123 327,685 - 1,129,914
Foreign exchange adjustment 4,190 29,836 (7,059) - - - 26,967

Balance, May 31, 2025 1,299,453 4,605,579 237,708 1,705,742 4,117,948 - 11,966,430
Interest expense 43,007 234,772 251,524 22,562 163,843 - 715,708
Foreign exchange adjustment 9,672 74,527 6,343 - - - 90,542

Balance, November 30, 2025 1,352,132 4,914,878 495,575 1,728,304 4,281,791 - 12,772,680

Total amounts due

As at May 31, 2025 2,255,142 8,482,525 2,290,725 1,930,742 7,748,948 - 22,708,082

As at November 30, 2025 2,316,270 8,785,433 2,444,576 1,953,304 7,912,791 - 23,412,374

(a) The 9% Advances bear interest at a rate of 9% per annum and are due on demand. 

(b) The 12% Advances bear interest at a rate of 12% per annum and are due on demand. 

(c) During fiscal 2025 the Company received ongoing advances to provide funding for upgrades to its mill and plant
facility.  The terms of the advances (the “24% Advances”) have been determined to bear interest at 24% per
annum.  However, the terms of repayment of the 24% Advances have not yet been finalized.

(d) Principal amounts under a secured debenture financing (the “Debentures”) are subject to a monthly interest
charge equivalent to $12.67 multiplied by the greater of: (a) the monthly production of mineralized material from
the Company’s San Francisco Property, and (b) the average monthly production of mineralized material from
the San Francisco Property, provided, however, that the monthly interest has a minimum monthly payment based
on 6.4% per annum and a maximum payment based on 20% per annum. 

(e) The indebtedness (the “Indebtedness”) is secured by the assets of the Company and interest is calculated at 9%
per annum. 
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

10. Share Capital

(a) Authorized Share Capital

The Company’s authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
All issued common shares are fully paid.

(b) Equity Financings

The Company did not conduct any equity financings for the six months ended November 30, 2025 or fiscal 2025.

(c) Share Option Plan

The Company has established a rolling share option plan (the “Plan”) in which the maximum number of common
shares which can be reserved for issuance under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the
Company.  The minimum exercise price of the options is set at the Company’s closing share price on the day
before the grant date, less allowable discounts.  Options granted may be subject to vesting provisions as
determined by the Board of Directors and have a maximum term of ten years. The Plan permits the holder of
share options to exercise cashless (net exercise) by surrendering a portion of the underlaying share option
shares to pay for the exercise cost.

No share options were granted during the six months ended November 30, 2025 or 2024.

A summary of the Company’s share options at November 30, 2025 and 2024 and the changes for the six months 
ended on those dates, is as follows:

2025 2024

Number

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price
$

Number

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price
$

Balance, beginning and end of period 4,714,000 0.05 - -

As at November 30, 2025 there were share options outstanding and exercisable to purchase 4,714,000 common
shares of the Company at a price of $0.05 per share expiring February 21, 2029.

See also Note 17(a).

11. Related Party Disclosures

A number of key management personnel, or their related parties, hold positions in other entities that result in them having
control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of those entities.  Certain of these entities transacted
with the Company during the reporting period. 

(a) Transactions with Key Management Personnel

The Company considers its key management to consist of the Company’s Chairman, the Chief Executive Officer
(“CEO”), and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”).  During the six months ended November 30, 2025 the
Company incurred $135,697 (2024 - $80,115) for compensation to the Chairman, CEO and CFO of the
Company.  As at November 30, 2025 $1,519,884 (May 31, 2025 - $1,390,977) remained unpaid.
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ROCHESTER RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

11. Related Party Disclosures (continued)

(b) Transactions with Other Related Parties

(i) During the six months ended November 30, 2025 the Company incurred $33,000 (2024 - $19,500) for
compensation to non-executive directors and an officer of the Company.  As at November 30, 2025
$301,500 (May 31, 2025 - $272,500) remained unpaid.

(ii) During the six months ended November 30, 2025 the Company incurred a total of $28,850 (2024 -
$33,920) to Chase Management Ltd. (“Chase”), a private corporation owned by the CEO of the
Company, for accounting and administration services provided by Chase personnel, excluding the
CEO.  As at November 30, 2025 $4,100 (May 31, 2025 - $3,500) remained unpaid. 

See also Note 9. 

12. Provision for Site Restoration
Six Months Ended

November 30,

2025
$

2024
$

Balance, beginning of period 1,723,191 1,389,104
Accretion 81,511 59,808
Foreign exchange (19,937) (84,724)

Balance, end of period 1,784,765 1,364,188

The total undiscounted amount of estimated cash flows required to settle the Company’s estimated obligation at
November 30, 2025 was US $1,575,000 (May 31, 2025 - US $1,575,000) which, as at November 30, 2025, has been
discounted using a credit adjusted pre-tax risk free rate of 8.66% (2024 - 10.02%) and an inflation rate of 3.80% (2024 -
4.55%).  The present value of the reclamation liability may be subject to change based on management’s current estimates,
changes in remediation technology or changes to the applicable laws and regulations.  Such changes will be recorded in
the accounts of the Company as they occur.  The settlement of the obligation is anticipated to occur primarily in fiscal 2030. 

13. Financial Instruments and Risk Management 

Categories of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories:  fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”);
amortized cost;  and fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”).  The carrying values of the Company’s
financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

Financial Instruments Category November 30,
2025

$

May 31,
2025

$

Cash FVTPL 267,306 99,217
Amounts receivable Amortized cost 3,619,928 2,209,442
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost (21,738,487) (18,028,036)
Amounts payable to directors and officers Amortized cost (1,821,384) (1,663,477)
Lease liabilities Amortized cost (647,808) (575,616)
Amounts due Amortized cost (23,412,374) (22,708,082)
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13. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

The Company’s financial instruments recorded at fair value require disclosure about how the fair value was determined
based on significant levels of inputs described in the following hierarchy: 

Level 1 - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date.  Active
markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and value to provide pricing information
on an ongoing basis. 

Level 2 - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either
directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date.  Level 2 valuations are based on inputs including quoted
forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or
corroborated in the market place. 

Level 3 - Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market
data. 

The recorded amounts for amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, amounts payable to directors and
officers, and amounts due approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature. The recorded amounts for lease
liabilities and amounts due approximate fair value and they have interest at market rates for similar debt.  The Company’s
fair value of cash under the fair value hierarchy is measured using Level 1 inputs. 

The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations.  The Company’s
credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and  amounts receivable.  Management believes that the credit risk concentration
with respect to financial instruments included in cash and amounts receivable is remote.  Amounts receivable are due from
one customer. 

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have the resources to meet its obligations as they fall due.  The
Company’s ability to manage this risk is affected by low grades of mineralized material and operational challenges.  See
Note 1.  The following table is based on the contractual maturity dates of financial assets and the earliest date on which
the Company can be required to settle financial liabilities. 

Contractual Maturity Analysis at November 30, 2025

Carrying
Amount

$

Contractual
Cash Flows

$

Less than
3 Months

$

3 - 12
Months

$

1 - 5
Years

$

Cash 267,306 267,306 267,306 - -
Amounts receivable 3,619,928 3,619,928 3,619,928 - -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (21,738,487) (21,738,487) (21,738,487) - -
Amounts payable to directors and officers (1,821,384) (1,821,384) (1,821,384) - -
Lease liabilities (647,808) (968,424) (69,315) (207,946) (691,163)
Amounts due (23,412,374) (23,412,374) (23,412,374) - -
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13. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates,
and commodity and equity prices.  These fluctuations may be significant.

(a) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash bears a floating rate of interest.  The
interest rate risk on cash and on the Company’s obligations are not considered significant.

(b) Commodity Price Risk

The Company is subject to risk from fluctuations in the market prices of silver and gold.  Silver and gold prices
have historically fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside of the Company’s control.  The
profitability of the Company’s operations is highly correlated to the market prices of these metals, as is the ability
of the Company to develop its other properties.  If metal prices decline for a prolonged period below the cost of
production of the Company’s Mina Real mine, it may not be economically feasible to continue production. 

The Company does not hedge silver and gold prices.

(c) Foreign Currency Risk 

The Company’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar and the Company’s operating expenses are incurred
in Canadian Dollars and Mexican Pesos.  The Company also has advances denominated in US Dollars.
Management believes the foreign exchange risk related to currency conversions are minimal and therefore does
not hedge its foreign exchange risk.  At November 30, 2025, 1 Canadian Dollar was equal to 13.10 Mexican
Pesos and 0.72 US Dollar.

Balances are as follows:
Mexican

Pesos
United States

Dollars
CDN $

Equivalent

Cash 3,277,755 2,710 253,974
Amounts receivable 1,088,712 2,929,560 3,619,928
IVA tax receivable 21,726,132 - 1,658,483
Inventories 22,940,767 - 1,751,298
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (271,167,827) (717,320) (21,547,429)
Amounts payable to directors and officers - (69,650) (96,736)
Amounts due - (8,744,186) (12,144,703)

(222,134,461) (6,598,886) (26,505,185)

Based on the net exposures as of November 30, 2025 and assuming that all other variables remain
constant, a 10% fluctuation on the Canadian Dollar against the Mexican Peso and the US Dollar would result
in the Company’s comprehensive income (loss) being approximately $2,295,000 higher (or lower). 

Capital Management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in
order to support the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties.  The Board of Directors does not establish
quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to
sustain future development of the business.  The Company defines capital that it manages as share capital, cash and cash
equivalents and short-term investments.  The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an
interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial
resources to do so.  Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this
approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.
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14. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one reportable segment, the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and
evaluation assets.  The Company’s mineral operations are located in Mexico and its corporate assets, comprising mainly
of cash, are located in Canada. 

November 30, 2025

Non-current
Assets

$
Revenues

$

Net
Loss

$

Mineral operations (Mexico) 3,767,959 10,180,942 (928,179)
Corporate (Canada) - - (825,227)

3,767,959 10,180,942 (1,753,406)

May 31, 2025

Non-current
Assets

$
Revenues

$

Net
Loss

$

Mineral operations (Mexico) 3,444,861 13,288,820 (822,387)
Corporate (Canada) - - (1,496,715)

3,444,861 13,288,820 (2,319,102)

15. Contingent Liability and Commitments

(a) From time to time the Company becomes involved in various claims and litigation, including various
governmental audits, as part of the normal course of operations.  The Company continues to work with legal
counsel to review and respond to the reassessment and, as at November 30, 2025, has accrued a provision of
$750,000 (May 31, 2025 - $750,000).  The Company has pledged the Mexican office building with an assessed
value of $690,000 and has paid a cash deposit of $210,000 related to the ongoing litigation with the Mexican
state of Nayarit’s Secretary of Administration and Finance.  

(b) The Company has only made partial government concession payments and accrued carrying charges on its
concessions.  As at November 30, 2025 $6,708,410 (May 31, 2025 - $5,834,430) of government concession
payments remained unpaid and are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  

16. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

During the six months ended November 30, 2025 and 2024 non-cash activities were conducted by the Company as follows:

2025
$

2024
$

Operating activities

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 146,397 142,877
Lease liabilities 129,545 272,114

275,942 414,991

Investing activities

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (146,397) (142,877)
Additions to right of use assets (129,545) (272,114)

(275,942) (414,991)
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17. Events after the Reporting Period

(a) Subsequent to November 30, 2025 the Company issued 650,000 common shares for $32,500 on the exercise of
share options.

(b) In December 2025 the Company made a partial payment of US $20,000 on account of its obligations on the Santa
Fe Property.
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